

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state. 1885.

RESOLVES

.

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

.

ц.

÷

256

Снар. 188

TEMPORARY LOAN, 1885-1886-MATTANAWCOOK NORMAL ACADEMY.

Chapter 188.

Resolves authorizing a temporary loan for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-five.

Treasurer of state authorized to procure a loan. Resolved, That to provide for the wants of the treasury, the treasurer of state be, and he hereby is authorized to procure, on the faith of the state, if he shall deem it necessary, at any time during the year eighteen hundred and eighty-five, a temporary loan of three hundred thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be needed.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state is hereby authorized to give notes in behalf of the state, reimbursable within twelve months from the date hereof, for such portions of the loan hereby authorized, as may be found necessary.

Approved February 27, 1885.

Chapter 189.

Resolves authorizing a temporary loan for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-six.

Resolved, That to provide for the wants of the treasury, the treasurer of state be, and hereby is authorized to procure, on the faith of the state, if he shall deem it necessary, at any time during the year eighteen hundred and eighty-six, a temporary loan of three hundred thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be needed.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state is hereby authorized to give notes in behalf the state, reimbursable within twentyfour months from the date hereof, for such portions of the loan hereby authorized as may be found necessary.

Approved February 27, 1885.

Chapter 190.

Resolve in favor of Mattanawcook Normal Academy.

Resolved, That the sum of three hundred dollars is hereby appropriated annually, out of the school fund, for the term of two years, to Mattanawcook Normal Academy, an institution of learning, located in the town of Lincoln, in the county of Penobscot; provided, however, that this appropriation is made on the express conditions that the trustees of said insti-

Treasurer of state, authorized to procure a loan.

Mattanawcook Academy, in favor of.

PASSAMAQUODDY INDIANS.

tution shall maintain and keep in operation a school equal in rank and grade of teaching with a first-class academy; and provided further, that the governor and council and superin- -proviso. tendent of common schools shall have a right at all times to visit said school when the same shall be in operation, and if, in the opinion of the governor and council, said institution at any time hereafter, shall fail to fulfill the conditions contained in this resolve, they may, in their discretion, withhold the appropriation herein granted.

Approved February 27, 1885.

Chapter 191.

Resolve making appropriation for the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians for the years of eighteen hundred and eighty-five and eighteen hundred and eighty-six.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury, to Passamaquoiday be expended under the direction of the governor and council, to the agent of the Passamaguoddy tribe of Indians for the benefit of said tribe, for the years of eighteen hundred and eighty-five and eighteen hundred and eighty-six, as follows: For May dividends, five hundred dollars each year; for November dividends, five hundred dollars each year; for distressed and contingent poor, three thousand dollars each year; for bounty on crops, three hundred dollars each year; for ploughing, one hundred and fifty dollars each year; for salary of governor, one hundred dollars each year; for salary of lieutenant governor, forty dollars each year; for wood, three hundred dollars each year; contingent purposes, one hundred and fifty dollars each year; for salaries of priests, two hundred dollars each year; for dressing of land, one hundred and fifty dollars each year; for agricultural purposes, six hundred dollars each year; for educational purposes, six hundred dollars each year; for salary of agent, two hundred dollars each year; three hundred dollars for repairs on church and school house, at Peter Dana's Point. All the foregoing sums to be expended under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved March 3, 1885,

Indians, in favor of.

Снар. 191

257